

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

HO WAN KWOK,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:23-CR-118-1 (AT)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE SUPERSEDING INDICTMENT**

Sidhardha Kamaraju
E. Scott Schirick
Matthew S. Barkan
Daniel J. Pohlman
John M. Kilgard
Clare P. Tilton
PRYOR CASHMAN LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 421-4100
skamaraju@pryorcashman.com
sschirick@pryorcashman.com
mbarkan@pryorcashman.com
dpohlman@pryorcashman.com
jkilgard@pryorcashman.com
ctilton@pryorcashman.com

Sabrina P. Shroff
80 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(646) 763-1490

Attorneys for Defendant Ho Wan Kwok

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE RICO COUNT (COUNT ONE) SHOULD BE
DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE AN OFFENSE 4

A. The Government’s Attempts To Hide Behind the Statutory Language and Brush
Aside Civil Authority Are Unavailing 4

B. The Indictment Fails To Allege that the Object of the Agreement Was To
Conduct an “Enterprise” Through a “Pattern of Racketeering Activity” 7

1. The Indictment Fails To Allege an Agreement To Commit “Racketeering
Activity” Because the Predicate Acts Do Not Violate the Specified Statutes ... 8

2. The Indictment Fails To Allege a “Pattern of Racketeering Activity” with the
Requisite Continuity 8

a. The Indictment Fails To Allege Closed-Ended Continuity 9

b. The Indictment Fails To Allege Open-Ended Continuity 11

II. COUNTS EIGHT AND TEN SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THEY
FAIL TO ALLEGE THAT THE PURPORTED SCHEME TO DEFRAUD WAS
“IN CONNECTION” WITH A SECURITIES TRANSACTION 13

A. The Government Continues Its Shifting Allegations 13

B. The Farm Loans Program Did Not Have the Requisite “Connection With” a
Securities Transaction 16

C. Count Ten Should Be Dismissed Because the G|CLUBS Membership Purchases
Do Not Have the Requisite “Connection With” a Securities Transaction 20

III. COUNTS FIVE THROUGH ELEVEN FAIL TO ALLEGE MATERIAL
MISREPRESENTATIONS OR OMISSIONS OR SCHEME LIABILITY 22

A. The GTV Counts (Counts Five and Six) Should Be Dismissed for Failing To
Allege a Material Misrepresentation or Omission 22

B. The Farm Loans Counts (Counts Seven and Eight) Should Be Dismissed for Failing To Allege a Knowing Material Misrepresentation or Omission	25
C. The G CLUBS Counts (Counts Nine and Ten) Should Be Dismissed for Failing To Allege a Material Misrepresentation or Omission.....	27
D. The Himalaya Exchange Count (Count Eleven) Should Be Dismissed for Failing To Allege a Material Misrepresentation or Omission.....	29
E. To the Extent They Alleged So-Called “Scheme Liability,” Counts Six, Eight and Ten Should Be Dismissed Because They Fail To Allege Deceptive Conduct Aside from an Alleged Misrepresentation	30
IV. COUNTS TWO THROUGH FOUR AND TWELVE SHOULD BE DISMISSED...	30
A. The Indictment Fails To Allege Bank Fraud or False Statements to Financial Institutions.....	30
1. The Indictment Fails To Allege Conspiracy To Commit Bank Fraud as a Matter of Law	30
2. The Indictment Fails to Allege Conspiracy To Provide False Statements to Banks as a Matter of Law	32
B. The Government Does Not Oppose Mr. Kwok’s Argument that Counts Three and Twelve Should Be Dismissed Because the Predicate Offenses Fail.....	33
C. Count Twelve Merges with the Predicate Offense, and Should Be Dismissed	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....	7
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s and Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 757 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Cofacredit, S.A. v. Windsor Plumbing Supply Co.</i> , 187 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999).....	6, 11, 12
<i>Conte v. Newsday, Inc.</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 126 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	7
<i>In re Eastman Kodak Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 3d 169 (W.D.N.Y. 2022).....	28
<i>Efron v. Embassy Suites (Puerto Rico), Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>First Cap. Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Brickellbush, Inc.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 576 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	10, 23, 28, 33
<i>GICC Cap. Corp. v. Tech. Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9, 11, 13
<i>Grace Int’l Assembly of God v. Festa</i> , 797 F. App’x 603 (2d Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Gross v. Waywell</i> , 628 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	11
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	9, 13
<i>Halperin v. eBanker USA.com, Inc.</i> , 295 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>IBEW Joint Pension Tr. of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>In the Matter of Web Works Marketing.com, Inc. et al.</i> , S.E.C. Release No. 7703 (July 21, 1999).....	20, 21

<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....	26, 27, 30
<i>Kalimantano GmbH v. Motion in Time, Inc.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	10
<i>Lasker v. New York State Elec. & Gas Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	7, 27
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	31
<i>Merrill Lynch Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc., v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	16, 22
<i>Press v. Chem. Inv. Servs. Corp.</i> , 166 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 1999).....	13, 17, 21
<i>Prousalis v. United States</i> , 692 F. App'x 675 (2d Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990).....	19
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962).....	14, 15
<i>S.E.C. v. Collector's Coffee, Inc.</i> , No. 19 Civ. 4355 (VM), 2023 WL 6453709 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2023)	23
<i>S.E.C. v. Rosenthal</i> , 650 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>S.E.C. v. Rio Tinto plc</i> , No. 17 Civ. 7994 (AT), 2019 WL 1244933 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2019)	25, 30
<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 63 (2016).....	31
<i>Spool v. World Child Int'l Adoption Agency</i> , 520 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United Housing Found., Inc. v. Forman</i> , 421 U.S. 837 (1975).....	20

United States v. Aleynikov,
737 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....5

United States v. Arrington,
941 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2019).....6, 8

United States v. Aulicino,
44 F.3d 1102 (2d Cir. 1995).....12

United States v. Autuori,
212 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2000).....28

United States v. Benjamin,
No. 21 Cr. 706 (JPO), 2022 WL 17417038 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2022)4, 20

United States v. Bongiorno,
No. 05 Cr. 390 (SHS), 2006 WL 1140864 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2006).....29

United States v. Cain,
671 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2012).....6, 9, 11

United States v. Calderon,
944 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2019).....23

United States v. Charnay,
537 F.2d 341 (9th Cir. 1976)27

United States v. Connolly,
24 F.4th 821 (2d. Cir. 2022)29

United States v. Cook,
573 F.2d 281 (5th Cir. 1978)27

United States v. Davidoff,
845 F.2d 1151 (2d Cir. 1988).....5

United States v. Finnerty,
533 F.3d 143 (2d. Cir. 2008).....30

United States v. General Dynamics Corp.,
644 F. Supp. 1497 (C.D. Cal. 1986)24

United States v. Giovannelli,
No. 01 Cr. 749 (JSR), 2004 WL 48869 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2004)8

United States v. Gleason,
616 F.2d 2 (2d. Cir. 1979).....27

United States v. Gramins,
 No. 21-5, 2022 WL 6853273 (2d Cir. Oct. 12, 2022).....22

United States v. Heicklen,
 858 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....5

United States v. Juwa,
 508 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 2007).....15

United States v. Koenig,
 388 F. Supp. 670 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)27

United States v. Krown,
 675 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1982).....32

United States v. Liberto,
 No. 19 Cr. 0600 (RDB), 2020 WL 5994959 (D. Md. Oct. 9, 2020).....24

United States v. Metaxas,
 449 F. Supp. 3d 24 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)31

United States v. O’Hagan,
 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....18, 19

United States v. Rodriguez,
 140 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 1998).....31

United States v. Ruffin,
 613 F.2d 408 (2d Cir. 1979).....27

United States v. Szur,
 289 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002).....34

United States v. Walsh,
 194 F.3d 37 (2d. Cir. 1999).....14

United States v. Wey,
 No. 15 Cr. 611 (AJN), 2017 WL 237651 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2017).....15

United States v. White,
 No. 19 Cr. 3313 (L), 2021 WL 3355166 (2d. Cir. Aug. 3, 2021).....7

United States v. Zahavi,
 No. 12 Cr. 288 (JPO), 2012 WL 5288743 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2012).....32

Williams v United States,
 458 U.S. 279 (1982).....32

Statutes

Section 10(b) of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)..... *passim*
18 U.S.C. § 1014.....32, 33
18 U.S.C. § 1344.....30, 31, 32
18 U.S.C. § 1504.....5
18 U.S.C. § 1956.....33
18 U.S.C. § 1961.....8
18 U.S.C. § 1962.....8
